

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE  
SUPREME COURT

ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS  
SHAPIRO, P.J., AND BORRELLO AND, O'BRIEN J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

MONTARIO TAYLOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

Supreme Court No. 166428

Court of Appeals No. 349544

Circuit Court No. 16-040564-FC

---

**DAVID S. LEYTON** (P35086)  
Prosecuting Attorney for Genesee County  
**KATIE R. JORY** (P78698)  
Senior Assistant Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
900 S. Saginaw Street  
Flint, Michigan 48502  
(810) 257-3210  
kjory@geneseecountymi.gov

---

**MAYA MENLO** (P82778)  
State Appellate Defender Office  
3031 West Grand Blvd, Suite 450  
Detroit, Michigan 48202  
(313) 256-9833  
mmenlo@sado.org

---

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL  
PURSAUNT TO THE OCTOBER 30, 2024, ORDER OF THIS COURT

DAVID S. LEYTON  
*Genesee County Prosecuting Attorney*

MICHAEL A. TESNER  
*Bureau Chief*  
*Appeals, Research, & Training Division*

BY: **KATIE R. JORY** (P78689)  
*Senior Assistant Prosecuting Attorney*  
*Appeals, Research, & Training Division*

RECEIVED by MSC 12/13/2024 1:24:46 PM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT ..... vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... viii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... ix

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 1

ARGUMENT.....3

**I. Defendant’s mandatory life-without-parole sentence as a 20-year-old offender does not violate the Michigan Constitution’s prohibition against cruel or unusual punishment. Thus, this Court’s holding in *People v Parks*, 510 Mich 225 (2022), should not be extended to all defendants who are 20 years of age at the time they commit a crime and are sentenced to mandatory life without parole nor this Defendant specifically.....3**

    A. Issue Preservation ..... 3

    B. Standard of Review..... 3

    C. Discussion..... 3

        1. Factor One: First-Degree Murder is the most serious offense that a defendant can commit under the laws of Michigan. .... 6

        2. Factor Two: Nonhomicide offenses exist in Michigan that require a life without parole sentence..... 9

        3. Factor Three: Numerous other states mandate life without parole for first-degree murder, thus Michigan is not an outlier. .... 11

        4. Factor Four: Though the goal of rehabilitation is minimally present for a life without parole sentence, there is still a possibility of pardon or commutation. The goals of deterrence and punishment justify this sentence for the taking of a human life by an adult in a premeditated fashion. .... 12

        5. Life without parole is a constitutional punishment as applied to Montario Taylor. .... 13

        6. Whether science can be used to justify considering the alleged mitigating factors of youth when sentencing a 20-year-old adult for premeditated murder is a policy issue that should not be dictated by a conjunction..... 15

**II. It is unnecessary to overrule *People v Hall* for this Court to expand *People v Parks* to defendants who were 20 years of age at the time they committed premeditated murder, and this Court should not do so.....20**

    A. Issue Preservation and Standard of Review ..... 20

    B. Discussion..... 20

        1. *Hall* was narrowed by *Miller* and *Parks* but is still binding precedent. .... 21

2. The *Lorentzen* analysis in *Hall* is still applicable today.....22

3. The Court of Appeals has appropriately relied upon *Hall* when deciding that mandatory sentences of lifetime imprisonment without the possibility of parole for committing the crime of premeditated murder are constitutional for individuals over the age of 18..... 23

4. This Court should not overrule *Hall*.....24

CONCLUSION.....26

RELIEF..... 27

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....27

**INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing*, 499 Mich 177; 880 NW2d 765 (2016)... 23

*Cody v Detroit*, 289 Mich 499, 404; 285 NW2d 805 (1939)..... 5

*Graham v Florida*, 560 US 48; 130 S Ct 2011; 176 L Ed 2d 825 (2010) ..... 4, 5, 21

*In re Certified Questions from United States Dist Ct, W Dist of Michigan, S Div*, 506 Mich 332, 340; 958 NW2d 1 (2020) ..... 5

*Jones v Mississippi*, 593 US 98; 141 S Ct 1307; 209 L Ed 2d 390 (2021)..... 7

*Miller v Alabama*, 567 US 460; 132 S Ct 2455; 183 L Ed 2d 407 (2012) ..... passim

*Montgomery v Louisiana*, 577 US 190, 136 S Ct 718, 193 L Ed 2d 599 (2016)..... 7

*People v Adamowicz (On Second Remand)*, 346 Mich App 213, 12 NW3d 35 (2023)20, 21, 24 26

*People v Adamowicz*, 513 Mich 869, 995 NW2d 551 (2023) ..... 21

*People v Anderson*, 322 Mich App 622; 912 NW2d 607 (2018)..... 19

*People v Brown*, 294 Mich App 377; 811 NW2d 531 (2011) ..... 9, 26

*People v Carines*, 460 Mich 750, 764; 597 NW2d 130 (1999) ..... 3, 20

*People v Carp*, 496 Mich 440, 520; 852 NW2d 801 (2014)..... 6

*People v Czarnecki (On Remand)*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d \_\_\_ (2023) (Docket No. 348732) ..... 20, 24

*People v Danto*, 294 Mich App 596; 822 NW2d 600 (2011)..... 3

*People v Fernandez*, 427 Mich 321; 398 NW2d 311 (1986)..... 13

*People v Hall*, 396 Mich 650; 242 NW2d 377 (1976)..... passim

*People v Hardin*, 15 Cal 5th 834 (2024)..... 12

*People v Lorentzen*, 387 Mich 167; 194 NW2d 827 (1972)..... passim

*People v Manning*, 506 Mich 1033; 951 NW2d 905 (2020) ..... 13

*People v Meeks*, 92 Mich App 433; 285 NW2d 318 (1979)..... 25

*People v O’Donnell*, 127 Mich App 749, 754–755; 339 NW2d 540 (1983)..... 25

*People v O’Donnell*, 127 Mich App 749, 755; 339 NW2d 540 (1983)..... 10

*People v Parks*, 510 Mich 225; 987 NW2d 161 (2022) ..... passim

*People v Poole*, 218 Mich App 702; 555 NW2d 485 (1996)..... 10

*People v Taylor (On Remand)*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued October 23, 2023 (Docket No. 349544)..... 23

*People v Williams*, 189 Mich App 400; 473 NW2d 727 (1991)..... 5

*Roper v Simmons*, 543 US 551; 125 S Ct 1183; 161 L Ed 2d 1 (2005)..... 7

*United States v Gonzalez*, 981 F3d 11, 17–22 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 8

*United States v Sierra*, 933 F3d 95, 97 (2nd Cir. 2019) ..... 8

**Statutes**

18 Pa Cons Stat 2502 and 1102 ..... 11

18 USC 1111..... 11

Alabama, Ala Code 13A-6-2(c)..... 11

Ariz Rev Stat Ann 13-1105(D)..... 11

Ark Code Ann 5-10-101 ..... 11  
 Colo Rev Stat 18-3-102 and 18-1.3-1201 ..... 11  
 Del Code Ann, tit 11, §§ 636(b)(1) and 4209(a)..... 11  
 Fla Stat 782.04(1)(a) and (b) and 775.082(1)(a)..... 11  
 Iowa Code 707.2 and 902.1(1)..... 11  
 La Rev Stat Ann 14:30..... 11  
 Mass Gen Laws, ch 265, §§ 1 and 2(a)..... 11  
 MCL 333.17764(7) ..... 9  
 MCL 722.52(1) ..... 5  
 MCL 750.16(5) ..... 9  
 MCL 750.200(2)(e)..... 9  
 MCL 750.211a(2)(f) ..... 9  
 MCL 750.316(1)(a)..... 5  
 MCL 750.520b..... 9  
 MCL 762.11 ..... 10  
 MCL 791.234(6) ..... 9  
 Minn Stat 609.185 and 609.106..... 11  
 Miss Code Ann 97-3-21 ..... 11  
 Mo Rev Stat 565.020 ..... 11  
 NC Gen Stat 14-17(a) ..... 11  
 Neb Rev Stat 28-303 and 29-2520..... 11  
 NH Rev Stat Ann 630:1-a..... 11  
 SD Codified Laws 22-16-4 and 22-6-1 ..... 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const 1963, art 1, § 16..... 23

**Other Authorities**

Johansson et al, *CNS 2013, Press Release: Memory, the Adolescent Brain and Lying: Understanding the Limits of Neuroscientific Evidence in Law*, Cognitive Neuroscience Society (April 15, 2013).....16  
 Ligthart, *Coercive neuroimaging, criminal law, and privacy: a European perspective*, Journal of Law and the Biosciences (Tilburg, Netherlands: Tilburg University, Oct 2019)..... 18  
 Logothetis, *What we can do and what we cannot do with fMRI* in Nature (NYC: MacMillan Publishers, 2008) p 869.....16  
 Romer et al., *Beyond stereotypes of adolescent risk taking; Placing the adolescent brain in developmental context* in Developmental Cognitive Neuroscience (Philadelphia, PA: Elsevier, 2017).....17  
 Somerville, *Searching for Signatures of Brain Maturity: What Are We Searching For?* in Neuron (Cambridge, MA: CellPress, 2016) p 1164.....16
